

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

New York State Electric & Gas Corporation) Docket No. EL09-26-000

REPLY BRIEF

Elizabeth W. Whittle
Nixon Peabody LLP
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004

Attorney for Retail Energy Supply
Association

Dated: December 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. There Has Been No Violation of the Filed Rate Doctrine That Warrants Re-Billing Back Ten Years.....	4
1. The Cases Cited by Staff Do Not Support its Position.....	5
2. The Extraordinary Circumstances Standard Is Recognized by the Commission and Applied by NYISO in a Non-Discriminatory Fashion.....	7
3. Re-Billing Would Create a Disincentive To Ensure that Data Provided to NYISO is Accurate.....	9
B. NYSEG Has Not Shown that Extraordinary Circumstances are Present to Warrant Re-Billing.....	9
1. NYSEG Had Plenty of Time to Catch its Meter Errors Over the Years.....	10
2. The Extraordinary Circumstances Standard Must Be Recognized.....	10
3. Equitable Considerations Support No Re-Billing.....	11
4. Commission Precedent Does Not Support Re-billing.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
COURT CASES	
<i>Estate of French v. FERC</i> , 603 F.2d 1158 (5 th Cir. 1978)	11, 12
<i>Idacorp Energy LP v. FERC</i> , 433 F.3d 879 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<i>DTE Energy Trading v. Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2005)	5
<i>Exelon Corp. v. PPL Utilities Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2005) <i>order denying reh'g</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,298 (2006)	6
<i>New York Independent System Operation, Inc.</i> 117 FERC ¶ 61,305	6
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2008)	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,005 (2006)	6

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

New York State Electric & Gas Corporation) Docket No. EL09-26-000
